

MACP No. 165/2021
(CNR No. DLET01-002684-2021)
Najara & Ors. Vs. Razia Khatoon & Ors.

MACP No. 167/2021
(CNR No. DLET01-002686-2021)
Nikhath Banoo & Ors. Vs. Razia Khatoon & Ors.

MACP No. 168/2021
(CNR No. DLET01-002687-2021)
Rubina Khatoon & Ors. Vs. Razia Khatoon & Ors.

30.03.2021

Fresh claim petition under section 166 & 140 of the M.V. Act filed. It be checked and registered.

Present : Ms. Sulekha Thakur, counsel for petitioners.

Heard. Record perused. There is no document on record to show that late Salauddin and Sunil Kumar were drivers of the offending vehicles. It is observed that apart from office of one of the insurers of offending vehicles, address of all the parties are situated outside Delhi and therefore, it appears that petition has been filed in hurry without collecting the necessary documents.

In view of above, all the petitioners are directed to remain present in person on next date along with their original aadhaar card, PAN Card and bank passbook, for inspection and further, they shall place on record copies of these documents, if not filed.

Further, petitioners are also directed to file certified copy of criminal case record on next date.

It is made clear that **petitioners would not be entitled to interest till the date of service of respondents.**

Put up for further proceedings on 12.07.2021.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT(East)/KKD/Delhi
30.03.2021